

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I N D I A

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 883/2008

T.A.SALEEM

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

STATION HOUSE OFFICER & ANR. RESPONDENT(S)  
(WITH APPLN. (S) FOR BAIL AND EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE  
IMPUGNED ORDER)

Date : 22/07/2015 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA

For Appellant(s)

Mr. P. Vinay Kumar, Adv.[N/P]

For Respondent(s)

The Court made the following  
O R D E R

None appears for the appellant on call.

From the docket orders, it appears that

the

appellant has remained continuously absent from the year

2013 and the appeal has not been pursued. In

fact,

non-bailable warrants of arrest had also been issued.

In

such circumstances, we dismiss this appeal

for

non-prosecution.

[VINOD LAKHINA]  
COURT MASTER

[ASHA SONI]  
COURT MASTER

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by  
Vinod Lakhina  
Date: 2015.07.22  
16:45:23 IST  
Reason:

[SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE]  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 883/2008

T.A.SALEEM

...APPELLANT

VERSUS

STATION HOUSE OFFICER & ANR.

...RESPONDENTS

ORDER

None appears for the appellant on call.

From the docket orders, it appears that the appellant has remained continuously absent from the year 2013 and the appeal has not been pursued. In fact, non-bailable warrants of arrest had also been issued. In such circumstances, we dismiss this appeal for non-prosecution.

.....,J.  
(RANJAN GOGOI)

.....,J.  
(N.V. RAMANA)

NEW DELHI  
JULY 22, 2015